GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH, DTTE) (Ph. No. 27321024, 27327771, Email:- rtitte.delhi@gov.in)

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/Appeal No. 1209/1829 Dated: 27/08/10

Name of applicant	Date of	Reply given	Date of	Appeal
	application	by PIO/APIO	appeal	No.
Smt. Ratna Das	08/07/2015	22/07/2015	03/08/15	1209

DECISION

Respondent, Sh. R.S. Solanki (A.D. Trg. Branch, DTTE), Sh. B.L.Wadhwas (G.I. NG Branch, DTTE) and Sh. Sanjeev Sehgal (C.I./JTA, NG Branch, DTTE) were present for hearing on 25/08/2015. However, apology for absence was telephonically as well as by e-mail received from Smt. Ratna Das, applicant due to other urgent official duty.

During the course of the hearing, it has been observed that the appellant, **Smt. Ratna Das** has filed 06 questions against DTTE ID No. 3502 dated 08/07/2015 which must be available in the service Book of Sh. R.P.Sharma i.e. PIO, ITI Mayur Vihar Nagar/Custodian of records and also in the records of Trg. Branch, DTTE. Though the contention of AD (Trg.), DTTE was that information is 3rd Party & hence exempt but a detailed examination reveal that, the information can be provided without any prejudice to any individual privacy as it is a service matter of official record.

Therefore, both the respondents/Custodians of records (i.e. PIO, ITI Mayur Vihar, Delhi and Trg. Branch, DTTE) are directed to provide the available information to the appellant <u>within 07 working days</u>, in time bound manner as per RTI Act.

Hence, the appeal is disposed of.

(SUMAN DHAWAN) First Appellant Authority, DTTE (HQ)

Smt. Ratna Das, Principal, ITI Nand Nagri, New Delhi. Copy to:-

- 1. PIO, DTTE (HQ).
- 2. A.D. (Trg. Branch, DTTE (HQ).
- 3. PIQ, HJ Bhabha ITI Mayur Vihar, Phase-I, New Delhi- 110091.
- 4. The Assistant Programmer, DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of application filed by the appellant to the F.A.A. DTTE as first appeal is also enclosed.)

Appeal under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005

Apped ne -1209 03/nelis

First Appellate Authority, Department of Training & Technical Education, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitam Pura, Delhi-110 088.

A. Contact details:

1. Name of the Applicant	RATNA DAS		
2. Address	Principal, Industrial Training Institute, Nand Nagri, New Delhi		
B. Details about RTI request:			
1. Particulars of the SPIO against whose order appeal is preferred	(a) Name	Sh. R. S. Solanki, Assistant Director (Trg.)/PIO	
	(b) Addross	Department of Training & Technical Education, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitam Pura, Delhi-110 088.	

	Deini-110 088.			
2. Date of submission of application (Pease attach a copy)	01 st July 2015 (Copy attached)			
	(a) No-response received within 30 days of submission of Form-A			
*	(b) Aggrieved by the response received within the prescribed period (a copy of the order received is attached)			
3. Brief facts leading to appeal	<u>Grounds for appeal</u> : PIO has deliberately refused the information sought by stating the information as third party, however being office record, it cannot be exempted under section 8(1)(j) of RTI Act. <u>Decision of</u> <u>Mrs. Annapurna Dixit, Information Commissioner</u> <u>bearing File No-CIC/AD/A/2011/000014, dated-</u> <u>February 3, 2011 may be referred here.</u>			
4. Prayer or relief sought	 Information sought may be provided, immediately. PIO may be dealt with the relevant section of RTI Act for obstructing/refusing the information sought. 			
5. Last date for filing the appeal	30 th August 2015			
6. If appeal is being filed after 30 days, the reasons which prevented from filing appeal in time	Not Applicable			
7. Copies of documents relied upon by the applicant	Not Applicable			

Enclosures: -

Copies of RTI application & response received.

len sfel rens

Signature of the Applicant 9818455475 The Public Information Officer H J Bhabha Industrial Training Institute, Mayor Vihar, Phane-I, New Delhi-110 0.1.



Subject: - Request to provide Information under Right to Information Act.

the following information under Right to

Appointment of the second of the R P Sharma in Department of the Sharma in Department

Civil Andrew Civil Civil Civil Comment of Training & Technological Civil Civil

Man Annie Inder Man Annert (Direct or Departmental) of Sh. R P Man Anne Instrumental Content (Direct or Departmental) of Sh. R P

completes of Rup of Tables and Add, is being remitted in cash.

No distatis Ro;

Yours sincerely

hin

(RATNA DAS) Principal, ITI Nand Nagri.

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH, DTTE) (Ph. No. 27321024, 27327771, Email:- rtitte.delhi@gov.in)

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/Appeal No. 1210/ 1843 Dated: 27/08/15

Name of applicant	Date of application	Reply given by PIO/APIO	Date of appeal	Appeal No.
Sh. Vinay Arora	06/07/2015	21/07/2015	18/08/15	1210

DECISION

Appellant, Sh. Vinay Arora was present for hearing on 25/08/2015 and respondents, Sh. Devender Kumar (O.S. Litigation Branch, DTTE) and Sh. Rohit Kumar (UDC, Litigation Branch, DTTE) were also present for hearing.

During the course of the hearing, **Sh. Vinay Arora**, applicant, vide Q.1 to Q.2, wants details of payment for Court Cases by DTTE related to G.B.Pant Engeenering College for the 4 cases (including Dilip Paswan v/s GNCTD & ors.) and also wants inspection for the same.

The respondent/Litigation Branch, DTTE replied that as per available record of Litigation Branch, DTTE, there has only **Rs. 4,300** been spent as fees for Court Cases by DTTE related to G.B.Pant Engeenering College which was already been informed to the appellant vide letter dated 17/07/2015. Further, Mr. Vinay Arora, appellant requested, information about other Court Cases also. However, respondent informed that till the time Court Case is going on, the information cannot be provided.

Hence, the appeal is disposed of.

(SUMAN DHAWAN) First Appellant Authority, DTTE (HQ)

Sh. Vinay Arora, H.No. G 55-A, Rama Park Road, Mohan Garden, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi- 110059.

Copy to:-

1

- 1. PIO, DTTE (HQ).
- 2. A.O. (Litigation Branch, DTTE (HQ).
- 3 The Assistant Programmer, DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of application filed by the appellant to the F.A.A. DTTE as first appeal is also enclosed.)

R&I - 1641 78/8/15

Appent No= 1210

दिनांक 14/08/2015

सेवा में,

प्रथम अपील अधिकारी,(RTI) तकनिकी शिक्षा निदेशालय(DTTE) मुन्नी माया राम मार्ग, पीतम पूरा, नई दिल्ली- 110088

विषय :- सूचना के अधिकार के तहत दिनाक 03/07/2015 को प्रार्थी ने DTTE से G. B. Pant Engineering college, Okhla के / पर चल रहे वाद / मुकंदमों / कानूनी लड़ाई के सम्बन्ध में सूचना मांगी थी, लेकर प्रार्थी की निष्पक्ष सुनवाई के लिए अपील.(ID NO. 3499)

महोदय,

सविनय निवेदन है कि प्रार्थी ने DTTE से DTTE से G. B. Pant Engineering college, Okhla से सम्बंधित मुकदमों / कानूनी लड़ाई के सम्बन्ध में सूचना मांगी थी, जिसके लिए प्रार्थी ने दिनांक 03/07/2015 को सूचना के अधिकार के तहत आवेदन किया था. जिसका DTTE के जन सूचना अधिकारी ने, प्रार्थी को न तो कोई निरिक्षण करवाया है और न ही पूरी सूचना दी है.

महोदय, जन सूचना अधिकारी का 30 दिन के अंदर पूरी सूचना देने से मना करना या सूचना न देना, सूचना के अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 का उल्लंघन है. सूचना के अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के तहत संस्थान द्वारा प्रार्थी को सूचना 30 दिनों के अन्दर उपलब्ध करवानी चाहिए.

महोदय, प्रार्थी समर्थ अधिकारी से हाथ जोड़ कर विनयपूर्वक निवेदन करता है कि आप सम्बंधित अधिकारीयों को निर्देश दे कि प्रार्थी को उसके द्वारा मांगी गयी पूरी सूचना अविलम्ब दी जाय और प्रार्थी को न्याय प्रदान करें.

प्रार्थी Vinay Arora H. No-G 55A, RAMA PARK ROAD, MOHAN GARDEN, UTTAM NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110059, Mob:-9811036313

1360 AM 1778 JFAA 1818715

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH, DTTE) (Ph. No. 27321024, 27327771, Email:- rtitte.delhi@gov.in)

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/Appeal No. 1207/1834 Dated: 27/08/15

Name of applicant	Date of	Reply given	Date of	Appeal
	application	by PIO/APIO	appeal	No.
Sh. Harminder	26/05/2015	26/06/2015	27/07/15	1207

DECISION

Respondent, Sh. Brijesh Kumar (O.S. E-I Branch, DTTE) was present for hearing on 25/08/2015 but Sh. Harminder was not present for hearing.

During the course of the hearing, it has been observed that the appellant, Sh. Harminder has filed 07 questions against DTTE ID No. 3426 dated 26/05/2015.

The respondent/E-I Branch, DTTE replied that the available information related to his branch has already been provided to the appellant as per RTI Act.

Hence, the appeal is disposed of.

~

(SUMAN DHAWAN) First Appellant Authority, DTTE (HQ)

Sh. Harminder, A-144, FF, Anand Vihar, -Delhi- 110092.

Copy to:-

1

1. PIO, DTTE (HQ).

2. D.D. (E-I Branch, DTTE (HQ).

3. The Assistant Programmer, DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of application filed by the appellant to the F.A.A. DTTE as first appeal is also enclosed.)

··· .] \$] = " Mr. Michael 1221. 211

The First Appellate Authority

Department of Training & Technical

Room No. 209, Second Floor,

Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura

Uelni-110034

Sub: Appeal for RTI (No.F2(16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No. 3426/1327-28/4516 dated 26/6/15)

Dear Sir/Madam,

I want to seek the information by an RTI application (No.3426 dt 26/5/15). I was provided the reply by the letter No.F2(16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No. 3426/1327-28/4516 dated 26/6/15.

But I have not received the satisfactory reply. I wish to file a appeal as I have not received the satisfactory reply. Consider this application as an appeal and provide the requisite information at the address mentioned below.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully

Juar (Harminder)

A-144 FF

Anand Vihar

Delhi

Enel: 1) Copy of RTI 3) Copy of Reply of RFI 3) Copy of Appeal Sent on 13 forth earlier Sent

23/POITE/FAD R.R. Siscont

To

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH, DTTE)

(Ph. No. 27321024, 27327771, Email:- rtitte.delhi@gov.in)

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/Appeal No. 1208/1827-30 Dated: 27/08/15

Name of applicant	Date of application	Reply given by PIO/APIO	Date of appeal	Appeal No.
Dr. Shriom Dalal	26/05/2015	26/06/2015	27/07/15	1208

DECISION

Respondents, Sh. Virender Singh (PIO, DTTE) and Sh. Brijesh Kumar (O.S. E-I Branch, DTTE) were present for hearing on 25/08/2015 but Dr. Shriom Dalal was not present for hearing.

During the course of the hearing, it has been observed that the appellant, **Dr. Shriom Dalal** has filed 06 questions (a to f) against DTTE ID No. 3425 dated 26/05/2015. His present appeal was only w.r.t. **point no "f**" of his initial RTI application.

The respondent/E-I Branch, DTTE replied that the available information related to his branch has already been provided to the appellant as per RTI Act.

However, branch dealing with Polytechnic informed that consequent to providing the intial information vide letter dated 25/06/2015, the branch had written letters to all Principals of the institute/the Custodians of record to provide information of all GATE qualified Lecturer for re-examination of cases of CAS benefits by the Screening Committee. Since they now have authentic information of such cases, the same may now be provided in the larger interest of RTI Act, 2005. This information has been generated post reply given by PIO but before the hearing at level of F.A.A. DTTE. So, the applicant may deposit fee to the concerned branch and obtain desired information.

With the above direction, the appeal is disposed of.

ans

(SUMAN DHAWAN) First Appellant Authority, DTTE (HQ)

Dr. Shriom Dalal, 830, CA Appt, A-3 Block, Paschim Vihar, Delhi- 110063. Copy to:-

- 1. PIO, DTTE (HQ).
- 2. D.D. (E-I Branch, DTTE (HQ).

3 The Assistant Programmer, DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of application filed by the appellant to the F.A.A. DTTE as first appeal is also enclosed.)

SEEKING INFORMATION UNDER "RIGHT TO INFORMATION (RTI) ACT, 2005 NO. 22 OF 2005" I.D. NO. -----(for official use)

Τo

Date: 23/07/15

The First Appellate Authority (RTI) Dept. of Training & Tech Education Room no 209, second floor, M Mayaram Marg Near T.V. Tower, Pitampura, Delhi-110034

Sub: Appeal for RTI application ID no 3425 dt 26/05/15 under section 19 of RTI Act 2005".

Sir

I hereby appeal under RTI Act, 2005 against unsatisfactory reply received vide letter no. F.2 (16)/ 2006/ RTI/TTE/ ID No 3425/ 1325-26/4515 dated 26/06/15 (enclosed) from PIO (RTI) DTTE, for my RTI application ID no 3425 dt 26/05/15 (enclosed).

PART-1

1. Name of the Applicant: Dr. Shriom Dalal2. Father's Name : Sh.Zile Singh3. Address for correspondence: 830, CA Appt, A-3 Block, Paschim Vihar, Delhi- 1100634 Gender: Male5. Telephonene no/ E-mail ID: 8860021709/ shriomdalal@yahoo.com

PART-II

Particulars of the information sought for: The PIO has unsatisfactorily replied for item 'f' of my above application which is reproduced below. He informed that Mr. Anil kumar of GND Polytechnic is GATE qualified while the PIO remained silent about GATE qualification of remaining 22 lecturers whose past service is counted by DTTE Head quarters, Pitampura office for career advancement/ pensionary benefits from the list of 23 polytechnic lecturers. This is incomplete information. The PIO be asked to furnish the remaining information at the earliest.

(f) Names and present Office addresses of lecturers who have qualified GATE exam and whose past service is counted for career advancement/ pensionary benefits from the list of 23 polytechnic lecturers.

Hence this appeal is against the incomplete and unsatisfactory information provided by the PIO.

Declaration of the Applicant.

A I am a bonafide citizen of India and owe allegiance to the sovereignty, unity and integrity of India and have not voluntarily acquired the citizenship of another country.

B I state that information sought does not fall within the restrictions contained in section 6 of the Act and to the best of my knowledge it pertains to your office. (c)

Place: N Delhi

P. P. Jiscono.

(Signature/ Thumb impression of applicant) Name: Dr. Shriom Dalal

SOMERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

MUM MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI - 110088.

ະ 👘 ()()())າຟດັງg. Admin./ 🔭 🏹

Dated: /08/2015

OFFICE ORDER

The course with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(R.S.SOL ASSTT. DIRECTOR-TRG.(ADMN.)

いう???????????????? Admn./ うどう?

Dated: 31 /08/2015

In information & necessary action to:-

. Check Additional Director (TTE), Pitampura, Delhi.

. En Director(Plg.). Pitampura, Delhi.

Principal, ITI Pusa, New Delhi.

gilance Branch (HQ), DTTE:

Englishmer, Computer Cell, DTTE (HQ) with the request to update the website.

Cifficial Classerned through Principal Concerned

inan' File.

ASSTT. DIRECTOR-TRG.(ADMN.)